kada,  totally  weighing  400.300  grams  having  a  tariff  value  of 

Rs.12,62,987/- and local market value of Rs. 14,48,285/-.

3.1 The said Gold Kada Coated with  white  Rhodium was 24kt  Gold 

purity  999.0  and  was  weighing  400.300  Grams  was  Rs.14,48,285/- 

(Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty 

Five  only  (Local  Market  Value)  and  Rs.12,62,987/-  (Rupees  Twelve 

Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Seven Only) (Tariff 

Value) recovered from the passenger was attempted to be smuggled into 

India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty and was a clear  

violation  of  the  provisions  of  Customs  Act,  1962.  Thus,  having  a 

reasonable  belief  that  the said Gold in  form of  Rhodium Coated Gold

[...]

with  an  intention  to  evade  payment  of  Customs  duty  was  an  offence 

under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 and regulations framed there 

under; that  he agreed that he had evaded Customs duty on 24 kt. Gold 

Kada Coated with white Rhodium weighing 400.300 Grams having purity 

999.0 was Rs. 12,62,987/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand 

Nine Hundred and Eighty Seven Only) (Tariff Value) and Rs. 14,48,285/-

(Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty 

Five only (Local Market Value) recovered from him.  

3.3 Statement  of  the  co-  passenger  Mrs.  Margi  Alkeshkumar  Soni,  

aged 23 years holding New Zealand Passport having No. LL523240 was 

recorded on 19.07.2019, under Section 108 of the Customs Act,  1962,

[...]

Customs duty was an offence under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 

and  regulations  framed  there  under;  that   she  agreed  that  they  had 

evaded Customs duty on 24 kt. Gold Kada Coated with white Rhodium 

weighing  400.300  Grams  having  purity  999.0  was   Rs.  12,62,987/- 

(Rupees Twelve Lakhs Sixty  Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty 

Seven Only) (Tariff Value) and Rs. 14,48,285/-(Rupees Fourteen Lakhs 

Forty Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty Five only (Local Market 

Value) recovered from her husband Mr. Sonikkumar Harishkumar Soni.  

3.4 Whereas,  from  the  forgoing  paras,  it  appears  that  the  said 

passenger had brought gold in the form of Rhodium Coated Gold Kada 

of 24 Kt having purity 999.0 totally weighing 400.300 Grams.

[...]

I  order  absolute  confiscation  of  the  Gold  Kada  Coated  with  white 

Rhodium totally weighing 400.300 Grams valued at Rs.  12,62,987/-

(Rupees Twelve Lakh, Sixty Two Thousand, Nine Hundred and 

Eighty  Seven Only)   [Tariff  Value]  and  Rs.  14,48,285/-(Rupees 

Fourteen Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Five 

Only) [Market Value], placed under seizure under panchnama dated 

18/19.07.2019,  should  not  be  confiscated  under  the  provisions  of 

Section 111(d), 111(i), 111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;  

ii. I impose a penalty of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) on Mr.